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The Honorable Frank Mascara .

United States House of Representatives
. Washington, D.C. 20515

"

Dear Congressman Mascara:

'I am responding to your letter to me dated February 27, 1997, requesting that
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff attend a public meeting that is
going to be held by public officials and residents of Canton Township.
Pennsylvania, to discuss the type of waste that is being addressed at the
Molycorp site in Washington, Pennsylvania.

We agree that it is important for all interested parties to learn fir d andh i

the status of current and proposed NRC licensed activities at the s' e. The .

staff is currently coordinating with the Township Supervisors and he licensee
to schedule such a meeting. We will inform your staff of the m ting date and
location after the arrangements have been made. Our Project M ager for this
license is Mr. LeRoy Person, who can be reached at (301) 415- 701.

I trust this letter responds to your request.

Sincerely,
.

Shirley nn Jack. son
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g- ~i NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
e WASHINGTON, D.C. 20066

..... -
CHAIRMAN -

The. Honorable Frank Mascara
United States House of Representatives

: Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Congressman Mascara:

I am responding to your letter to me dated February 27., 97, requesting that
the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission staff attend a ublic meeting that is
going to be held by public officials and residents ' Canton Township,
Pennsylvania, to discuss the type of waste that i being addressed at the.
Nolycorp site in Washington. Pennsylvania.

We agree that it is important for all inter ted parties to learn 'first-hand
the status of current and proposed NRC-li nsed activities at the site. The-
staff is currently coordinating with t Township Supervisors and the licensee
to schedule such a meeting. We will - form your staff of the meeting date and
locationafterthearrangementshavr)beenmade.Our Project Manager for this
license is Mr. LeRoy Person, who n be reached at (301) 415-6701,

I= trust this letter responds your request.

Sincerely,
t

/

Shirley Ann Jackson

Docket No.: 0 0-08778
License No. SMB-1393
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EDO PEincipal Correspondence Control

FROMt' -DUE: 03/12/97 EDO CONTROL: G970136 |
DOC DT: 02/27/97 !
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FINAL REPLY:- '

35p. Frank Mascara
. .

'

B.S. House of Representatives
e

20:

-Chairman Jackson

?OR. SIGNATURE OF': ** PRI ** CRC NO: 97-0196 |
.. ;

Chairman
-l

DESC8 ROUTING: j

ATTENDANCE AT A'PUBLIC MEETING TO DISCUSS PERMIT Callan
' APPLICATION BY MOLYCORP FOR THE PURPOSE OF- Jordan
ADDRESSING ON-SITE LOW LEVEL WASTE Thompson

Norry
Blaha
Collins, RI

DATE: 02/28/97
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T3udSPoRTATeoN AND

FnANaC MASCARA
INFRAsTRUCTUM COMMITTEE

asum edwaarr.Poueswesma
1

*"T4P*L"''' (Congress oftfje 1Huitch 6tates
'

ETERANS'AFFAinsCoMMRTEEj 3D Casessene House Orpses W V
:g

.

%01862 of Reprt$tfitatibts )
j Wlasinngton. BC 20515-3820
,

4

: February 27,1997
i

.

Ms. ShirleyJeokson;

Chainnes
NuclearRapistoryConnission;

; it555 me,skvmePike

j Rcckville, Maryland 20s52 - .

i Dear Ms. Jackson:
i

j Please be advised that the Nuclear Regulatory Conunission is cunsady considering a

pennit application by Molycarp in Canton Township, Pn,S"^ for the purpose of; ,

addressing on-site low level weste. This permit application has generseed a lot of discussion and<

!
concern wkhin the community. The local oeicials and residents appear to be getting bits and

pieces ofinfonnsdon which I believe is contnbuting to uncertainty in the community.!
.

1

It is for that reason that I respectfully naguest an oscial of the NEC attend a public
meeting to be held by the public oScials and residents to discuss the permit application process,
the role of the NRC and the type ofwaste that is being addressed at the eks. The purpose of the

,

i

meeting, once again, is to disesminate accurate indbrmation ia the publio in an upeont manner;

! and to promote "r in a healthy manner. I believe it is important for all inserssted parties in
Canton Township to learn Erwhand just exactly what is cunently taking place at the site and

| what is being proposed in the future. Mr. LeRoy Person of your oGice has been the individual
' taladng to the township oi5cials and the one most appropriate to address them

,

; I respect your osee's valuable time, as well as budgetary concerns, but feel this meeting
to dieseminase indbanation is vital at this time. Thank you fbr your consideration in this matter.

! Provided you hava any questions or comments, please corsect Mr. Lou LigneE, District
Director, at (412) 483 9016.

-'
:

-
_ / Verytrulyyours,

%
FrankMascars
MemberofCongress
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